

No. 17-646

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL  
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

LISA SORONEN  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845

GORDON D. TODD\*  
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE  
SPENCER D. DRISCOLL  
AUDRY M. KLOSSNER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 1, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DUAL SOVEREIGNTY DOCTRINE'S TENTH AMENDMENT FOUNDATION .....	5
A. The Tenth Amendment Historical Record Confirms The States' Primary Sovereignty Over Criminal Justice.....	6
B. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Arises From The Recognition That States Possess Primary Authority Over Matters Of Criminal Justice.....	10
1. Pre-Incorporation Decisions Confirm The Doctrine's Tenth Amendment Anchor.....	10
2. Incorporation Did Not Alter This Tenth Amendment Foundation.....	12
C. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Ensures That States Can Guarantee To Their Citizens The Benefits Of Federalism .....	13
II. ELIMINATING THE DUAL SOVEREIGNTY DOCTRINE WILL FRUSTRATE COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM AND HAVE AN OUTSIZED IMPACT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT.....	16
A. Eliminating The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Will Impair State Prosecutorial Discretion .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Safeguards The States' Ability To Secure Their Citizens' Liberty From Crime.....	19
C. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Actually Ensures Greater Double Jeopardy Protections .....	23
D. Eliminating The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Will Undermine Political Accountability.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	12, 22
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	5, 10, 12, 18, 27
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) ....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	9
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847) ....	10, 11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. Of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016) .....	18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	13, 18
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	17
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852).....	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	22
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) ..	18
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9, 14, 18, 28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Act of Oct 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646, <i>as recognized in United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	16

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	23
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	6
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 5-6.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 659.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	21
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	20
AZ. CONST. § 2.1(A)(5).....	21
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.7409.....	25
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 40.20.....	24
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 3396(3).....	25
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 2-413.....	25
WASH. REV. CODE § 69.50.405.....	25
W.V. CODE § 60A-4-401(c).....	20
W.V. CODE § 62-15-4(g).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued  
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY Page

*Exploring the National Criminal Justice Commission Act of 2009: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime & Drugs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 111th Cong. (2009) (written statement of Brian W. Walsh)..... 28

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, *Federalism and Criminal Law: What the Feds Can Learn from the States*, 109 MICH. L. REV. 519 (2011)..... 28

Michael W. McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design*, 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987) ..... 14

Robert G. Natelson, *The Enumerated Powers of States*, 3 NEV. L.J. 469 (2003) ..... 9

Jay A. Sigler, *A History of Double Jeopardy*, 7 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 285 (1963)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B., Hampshire Gazette (Jan. 2, 1788) *reprinted in* 5 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 596 (John P. Kaminski et al., eds., 1988), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2ERHSG1>..... 9

BRUTUS, CERTAIN POWERS NECESSARY FOR THE COMMON DEFENSE, CAN AND SHOULD BE LIMITED (1788), *reprinted in* ANTI-FEDERALIST NO. 23, THE ANTIFEDERALIST PAPERS (Morton Bordon ed., 1965)..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
BRUTUS, FEDERALIST POWER WILL ULTIMATELY SUBVERT STATE AUTHORITY, <i>reprinted in</i> ANTIFEDERALIST NO. 17, THE ANTIFEDERALIST PAPERS (Morton Bordon ed., 1965) .....	6
BRUTUS, THE POWER OF THE JUDICIARY (PART 2) (1788), <i>reprinted in</i> ANTIFEDERALIST NO. 80, THE ANTIFEDERALIST PAPERS (Morton Bordon ed., 1965) .....	7
William D. Cohan, <i>A Clue to the Scarcity of Financial Crisis Prosecutions</i> , N.Y. Times (July 21, 2016), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2Dcm4U2">https://nyti.ms/2Dcm4U2</a> .....	22
Tench Coxe, <i>A Freeman</i> (Essay II), <i>in</i> FRIENDS OF THE CONSTITUTION: WRITINGS OF THE “OTHER” FEDERALISTS: 1787-88, at 93 (Colleen A. Sheehan & Gary L. McDowell eds., 1998) .....	8
1-4 The Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Washington, J. Elliot 1827), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2OjNatI..">https://bit.ly/2OjNatI..</a>	6, 8
Erik Eckholm & Matt Apuzzo, <i>Darren Wilson Is Cleared of Rights Violations in Ferguson Shooting</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 4, 2015), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2JaxNTt">https://nyti.ms/2JaxNTt</a> .....	29
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 16 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7, 20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	21
ADAM HARRIS KURLAND, SUCCESSIVE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS: THE DUAL SOVEREIGNTY EXCEPTION TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY IN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS (2001) .....	24
Letter from George Lee Turberville to James Madison (Dec. 11, 1787), <i>in</i> 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 231 (John P. Kaminski et al., eds., 1988) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2DfYLSq">https://bit.ly/2DfYLSq</a> .....	8
Letter from N.Y. Att’y Gen. Eric T. Schneiderman to Gov. Andrew Cuomo et al. (Apr. 18, 2018), <a href="https://on.ny.gov/2Hxck8N">https://on.ny.gov/2Hxck8N</a> .....	26
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (Richard H. Cox ed., John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 2014) (1690).....	19, 20
Harold Meyerson, Opinion, <i>Eric Schneiderman, New York AG, Shaped Drive to Hold Banks Accountable</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 31, 2012), <a href="https://wapo.st/2ObpA21">https://wapo.st/2ObpA21</a> .....	23
TASK FORCE ON THE FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW, AM. BAR ASS’N, THE FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW (1998), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CSvao2">https://bit.ly/2CSvao2</a> .....	18
UNIF. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT § 418 (UNIF. LAW COMM’N 1994), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JpxlAE">https://bit.ly/2JpxlAE</a> .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Uniform Law Commission, <i>Legislative Fact Sheet – Controlled Substances Act</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2RINTfG">https://bit.ly/2RINTfG</a> (last visited Oct. 30, 2018) .....	25
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REPORT REGARDING THE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION INTO THE SHOOTING DEATH OF MICHAEL BROWN BY FERGUSON, MISSOURI POLICE OFFICER DARREN WILSON (Mar. 4, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OHW8pK">https://bit.ly/2OHW8pK</a> .....	29
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release No. 12-186, Federal Government and State Attorneys General Reach \$25 Billion Agreement with Five Largest Mortgage Servicers to Address Mortgage Loan Servicing and Foreclosure Abuses (Feb. 9, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/1Vh7CMg">https://bit.ly/1Vh7CMg</a> .....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>U.S. Att’ys Manual</i> (2009) .....	25
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, FEDERAL ALTERNATIVE-TO-INCARCERATION COURT PROGRAMS 8, 93 (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ypdyx2">https://bit.ly/2ypdyx2</a> .....	21
Rachel Weiner & Sari Horwitz, <i>Sessions Vows Crackdown on Drug Dealing and Gun Crime</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 15, 2017), <a href="https://wapo.st/2AmXRI2">https://wapo.st/2AmXRI2</a> .....	20
Cleave R. Wootson, Jr., <i>Voters Oust Prosecutor Accused of Favoring Ferguson Officer Who Killed Michael Brown</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 8, 2018), <a href="https://wapo.st/2OH7ZUT">https://wapo.st/2OH7ZUT</a> .....	29
